
 

 
 

 

 
 

Equalities Committee 
 

Monday 13 July 2015 at 6.00 pm 
Board Room 7 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members  
Councillors:  
Pavey (Chair) 
Harrison 
Kansagra 
Tatler 
Thomas 
 

 

 
For further information contact: Peter Goss, Democratic Services Manager 
peter.goss@brent.gov.uk 0208 937 1353 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members. 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Roles and responsibilities  
 

 

 Terms of reference 
1. To oversee the council’s achievement and maintenance of the 

Excellent Standard in the Equalities Framework for Local 
Government 

2. To monitor the progress of the Equalities and HR Policies Review 
Action Plan 

3. To meet quarterly 
 

 

3 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

4 Equalities Framework for Local Government : self assessment report  
 

1 - 90 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards 

 Contact Officer: Christine Gilbert, Chief 
Executive 
Tel: 020 8937 1007 
christine.gilbert@brent.gov.uk 

 

5 Equalities and HR review: action plan  
 

91 - 122 

 This report attaches the Review of Equalities and HR Policies and 
Practices in Brent and the supporting Action Plan. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards 

 Contact Officer: Christine Gilbert, Chief 
Executive 
Tel: 020 8937 1007 
christine.gilbert@brent.gov.uk 

 

6 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The committee is to meet quarterly.  No date has yet been set for the next 
meeting.  The committee is asked if it wants to set a programme of 
meetings for the remainder of the 2015/16 municipal year.   
 

 



 

3 
 

7 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
Date of the next meeting:  To be confirmed 
 

� Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

“Our Journey to Excellent” 

 

A Submission for Excellence in the Equality 
Framework for Local Government 

 

Narrative Report 

 

July 2015 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Contents 

1. Introduction .................................................................................................................................................... 2 

Our context ....................................................................................................................................................................... 2 

Our challenges .................................................................................................................................................................. 3 

Our structure ..................................................................................................................................................................... 4 

Brent Equality Strategy 2015 - 2019 ................................................................................................................................. 5 

2. Knowing our communities ........................................................................................................................... 6 

Service user diversity profiles ........................................................................................................................................... 6 

Residents' Attitudes Survey 2014 ..................................................................................................................................... 6 

Monitoring performance .................................................................................................................................................... 7 

3. Leadership, partnership and organisational commitment ....................................................................... 8 

Leadership at Brent ........................................................................................................................................................... 8 

Brent Borough Plan 2015 - 2019 ....................................................................................................................................... 9 

Recent examples of partnership working to promote equalities and good relations .......................................................... 9 

Brent Social Mobility Commission ................................................................................................................................... 10 

Tackling inequalities through procurement ...................................................................................................................... 10 

4. Involving our communities ......................................................................................................................... 12 

Engagement structures ................................................................................................................................................... 12 

Community involvement in budget development ............................................................................................................. 13 

Participation in public life................................................................................................................................................. 14 

5. Responsive services and customer care ................................................................................................ 15 

Refreshing the equality analysis process ........................................................................................................................ 15 

Brent's Customer Promise .............................................................................................................................................. 16 

Community Access Programme ...................................................................................................................................... 16 

Flexible childcare scheme ............................................................................................................................................... 17 

Brent Civic Centre ........................................................................................................................................................... 17 

6. A skilled and committed workforce ........................................................................................................... 19 

Our workforce diversity ................................................................................................................................................... 19 

Equalities data refresh .................................................................................................................................................... 20 

Review of HR and Equalities Policies ............................................................................................................................. 20 

Break Barriers, Open Doors programme......................................................................................................................... 21 

Flexible working .....................................................................................................................
[...]
 
community sector partners towards our common goals.  

Our structure 
 
1.12 Brent is a Labour-run council. Our political leadership is highly diverse and 

representative of the local community: 16 per cent of Members are disabled; 60 per 
cent are BAME; and 40 per cent are female. Cllr Muhammed Butt, the Leader, has 
responsibility for equality and diversity on the council's Cabinet. We are delighted 
that Cllr Butt has recently been elected as London Councils’ Lead Member for 
Equalities to lead on developing and directing London Councils’ policy in this area. 
Cllr Michael Pavey, the Deputy Leader, has an overarching responsibility for equality 
and diversity in the borough. All elected Members take seriously their responsibilities 
for championing equality, promoting cohesion and fostering good relations within 
their constituencies. 

 
1.13 The corporate Diversity Reference Group provides senior leadership and strategic 

direction for developing and implementing excellent equality and diversity policy, 
practice and service delivery. The Diversity Reference Group was established in 
2013 and is chaired by Christine Gilbert, Chief Executive. It reports annually to 
Brent's Corporate Management Team and the Cabinet on progress against the 
equality strategy and action plan and on the diversity profile of our residents, service 
users and workforce. The Diversity Reference Group has steered Brent's journey 
towards the EFLG. 

 
1.14  There are four council departments: 

· Adults Social Care, which comprises Commissioning, Direct Services, 
Reablement & Safeguarding and Support Planning & Review 

· the Chief Operating Officer’s Department, which comprises Community Services, 
Corporate & Business Support and Strategic Commissioning 

· Children & Young People, which comprises Early Help, Education and Social 
Care 

· Regeneration & Growth, which comprises Housing & Employment, Planning & 
Regeneration and Property & Projects. 

 
1.15 A senior manager from
[...]
uality objectives had focused on the implementation of processes 

such as equality monitoring and analysis. Ways in which we progressed against 
these objectives included: 
· improving our evidence base by launching ‘Brent Data’ – a website to bring 

together a wide range of datasets and statistics to help us to shape services and 
address inequality 

· using performance data relating to equality efficiently to improve services such as 
Looked After Children and rough sleepers’ services 

· strengthening the role of equalities considerations in our procurement and 
commissioning processes.  

1.20 The implementation of the previous equality objectives meant that we had a robust 
base upon which to build our new objectives and strategy for 2015-19. We were keen 
to move towards a greater emphasis on outcomes to drive improvements for 
residents, service users and staff. We set five equality and human rights objectives in 
the Equality Strategy 2015 - 2019 in order to achieve key equalities outcomes for 
those who live and work in Brent:  

1. To know and understand all our communities 
2. To involve our communities effectively 
3. To demonstrate leadership in equalities and human rights, both within the 

council and amongst partners, and organisational commitment to excellence 
4. To ensure that local public services are responsive to different needs and 

treat users with dignity and respect 
5. To develop and sustain a skilled and committed workforce able to meet the 

needs of all local people. 
 
1.21 The priorities and objectives set out in the Equality Strategy 2015 - 2019 were agreed 

following extensive consultation with Members, staff, residents and stakeholders 
across the borough. We also reviewed good practice within and beyond the sector 
and were heavily influenced by the EFLG.  

 
For more information, please see the Equality Strategy 2015 - 2019, the Equality Strategy 
Action Plan 2015 - 2016 and the Equality Policy. 
 

Page 7



6 
 

2. Knowi
[...]
Phase 
(a performance and business management database) to monitor their performance 
across a range of equality key performance indicators and data is reviewed regularly 
on a customisable data dashboard. For information on service users, we use the 
Client Index system which provides a hub of information about Brent service users, 
populated with regular extracts from Brent databases in areas such as council tax, 
housing benefit, the electoral register and social care. This enables staff to fully 
understand residents through accurate and accessible single customer records. 

 
 

  
Page 9



8 
 

3. Leadership, partnership and organisational commitment 
 
3.1 Brent's commitment to diversity and equality lies at the heart of our vision, objectives, 

priorities and plans. Our political leaders and senior officers have always acted as 
champions for equality and diversity and their commitment has been the key driver 
behind our journey towards the Excellent level of the EFLG. To support Members to 
carry out their role as ambassadors for equality, we have run training sessions for 
them on the diversity of the borough, the Equality Act 2010, unconscious bias and 
challenging prejudice. 

 
3.2 One priority of our Single Equality Scheme 2012 was to work in partnership with 

voluntary and community led organisations to ensure that services are delivered to 
the wider community. This helped us to develop relationships with partners who are 
more representative of all our local communities. As a result, we now work with a 
wide range of partners to foster good relations and build resilient, cohesive 
communities that take pride in their neighbourhoods.  

 
3.3 For example, rough sleeping in Brent increased by 500 per cent from 2009 to 2012. 

A group of Eastern European homeless men, many with mental health needs, started 
sleeping rough inside two derelict garages, causing a nuisance to local residents. We 
worked with a number of local partners - including resid
[...]
ticeship Scheme 
 
6.15 In January 2014, the council launched the Brent Council Apprenticeship Programme 

to address rising levels of youth unemployment in the borough - which was especially 

Page 23



22 
 

acute within BAME communities and the most deprived areas of Brent. As a major 
employer in the borough, we wanted to take a leadership role in championing the 
interests of young people and improving their employability and economic stability. 
We committed to offering 100 apprenticeship placements over three years and 
decided to reserve 20 per cent of the places for our Looked After Children to ensure 
that those young people who experience the greatest disadvantages and barriers to 
employment would be able to gain access to the programme. 

 
6.16 The in-house apprenticeship scheme offers high quality learning and development 

and a nationally recognised vocational qualification to a wide cross section of local 
people aged 16 - 24. The programme has been an unqualified success and is now 
being expanded to provide further opportunities for local young people. Managers 
have provided excellent feedback and several of the apprentices have already 
secured permanent employment as a result of participating in the scheme. We 
introduced an Apprentice of the Year category to our staff awards in December 2014 
in recognition of both the council's commitment to the programme and the 
contribution that apprentices have made to the council.  

 
For more information about the Apprenticeship Scheme, please see Case Study 23 – 
Apprenticeship Scheme. 

Employee engagement 
 
6.17 Although Brent does not currently have staff diversity networks, we employ a range 

of mechanisms to engage and listen to staff at all levels of the council about their 
experiences and equality, diversity and inclusion issues, including: 

 
· Equality focus groups: focus groups with staff and managers organised by 

the Equality Team. Over 100 people took part in focus groups in 2014 
[...]
t: 

· staff are very positive about working for Brent and are extremely committed to 
the council 

· there is a clear golden thread between the individual, team and the council 
· good people management practices such as regular one to ones and team 

meetings are in place 
· Brent has an extremely high completion rate for performance appraisals 
· equalities monitoring is seen as of high importance 
· our corporate induction is engaging and effective 
· there are many examples of high quality and innovative learning and 

development opportunities which have equipped staff to meet the diverse 
needs of local communities.  

 
6.19 We are now working towards the Gold level of Investors in People because we want 

to keep getting the best out of our staff during the challenging times ahead for local 
government. We are improving our people management practices by: focusing on 
our vision and values in everything that we do; increasing the visibility and openness 
of senior leaders; evaluating the impact of our learning and development offer; and 
improving our talent management and progression of BAME staff.  

 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 25



24 
 

7. Our next steps 
 
7.1 We are proud of what Brent has achieved so far and the progress we have made on 

equality, diversity and inclusion for residents, service users and staff. We are 
committed to our vision of making Brent a great place to live and work, where people 
feel that they have real opportunities to change their lives for the better. We intend to 
achieve this vision, even in the context of some of the most pressing financial 
challenges experienced in public services for decades and increased demand for our 
services from a growing population with more complex needs. 

 
7.2 Our journey towards the Excellent level of the EFLG has helped us to strengthen our 

structures, systems and practices. It has informed our Corporate Plan, our Equality 
Strategy and our objectives as a council. It has provided us with a
[...]
t 
Strategic Needs Assessment on 

· A public profile of health 
inequality and wider equality 

P
age 36



 7 

health inequality, is 
developed and shared/ 
promoted across the 
organisation and with 
partners. 
 

health and wellbeing are available 
and used by partners across the 
borough.  Key information, including 
about health inequality, is published 
from specific meetings such as the 
Health and Wellbeing Board’s work 
on recommendations about 
partnership arrangements between 
Brent council and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (see 
http://brent.gov.uk/your-
council/partnerships/health-and-
wellbeing-board/jsna/) 

priorities means that partners 
and staff are able to access 
relevant information to inform 
their decision making in this 
area.  Publishing all meeting 
minutes and 
recommendations/action plans 
means that the council’s work 
towards tackling inequalities is 
held accountable and 
monitored.  

P
age 37



 8 

Leadership, partnership and organisational commitment 

1. Not in place 
2. Currently being established 
3. In place but needs improving 
4. In place and effective 

EFLG criteria Rating 
(1-4) 

Areas to consider in 
self assessment 

How was this done and what is 
the evidence? 

What difference has this 
made? 

3.4 The organisation is 
able to show how 
they have made sure 
that even when 
making difficult 
decisions they 
continue to have 
clearly articulated 
and meaningful 
commitment to 
equality.  
Leaders have gained 
a reputation within 
the community and 
with all of its 
partners for 
championing 
equality, balancing 
competing interests 
and fostering good 
relations. 

 Senior leaders own and 
demonstrate clear 
knowledge of local 
equality priorities and 
how and why they are 
being addressed. 

· Brent has a strategic level 
equalities group chaired by the 
Chief Executive to provide 
Leadership on equality and 
diversity.  The group sets 
milestones and analyses the 
reports and action plans of each 
Departmental
[...]
and upon 
their understanding of equality 
priorities in the borough.  The 
Equality Team recently assisted 
in making sure their collection of 
equality information and use of 
Brent diversity profiles was 

· This means that Brent’s 
commitment to equality and 
diversity is prioritised 
throughout not just council 
work but also through the work 
of partners and providers.  It 
demonstrates to service users 
that we work closely with 
providers to make sure 
equality and fairness are 
prioritised through all 
decisions.  The BHP Strategy 
standardises the approach to 
equality, diversity and 
inclusion and staff consultation 
on the strategy increases the 
knowledge of all staff working 
within and in partnership with 
BHP as well as gives them the 
opportunity to contribute to the 
strategy and its 
implementation. 

P
age 49



 20 

effective and useful in tailoring  
their service delivery. 

 
 

 
· Working with Hestia gave the 

council the opportunity to 
make sure that equality and 
diversity priorities were 
understood and consistently 
acted upon by a new provider 
in the borough.  The service 
now regularly uses the Brent 
diversity profiles to enhance 
their understanding of their 
changing service user needs.  
For example they have 
increased their data collection 
on perpetrators of domestic 
violence by expanding the 
categories in which 
information was collected (e.g. 
by expanding the list of 
ethnicities that were previously 
reported upon). 

3.10 The organisation 
takes a sophisticated 
approach to 
fostering good 
relations which has 
resulted in 
measurable 
improvements in 
relationships 
between diverse 
communities 

 There is information 
available to show there 
has been an 
improvement. 

· The Residents Attitude Survey 
results were published in 
February 2015.  They 
demonstrated an increase in the 
number of residents who agreed 
with the statement ‘Brent is a 
place where people from different 
groups get along.’ 84 per cent of 

[...]
bers to 
oversee progress towards the Excellence Standard in the 
Equalities Framework for Local Government. This would involve 
both support for development and close scrutiny of the Council’s 

Page 112



19 
 

 

approach to equalities, including monitoring the progress of the action 
plan responding to the recommendations of this review. 
 

b. The Council Scrutiny Committee may wish to consider this 
review. The production of the report of progress, referred to in 4b) 
above, may be an opportune moment.  

 
Appendices 

1. LGA Review of Policies: recommendations  
2. Brent Diversity Profile 

 
 
 
 

Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Action Plan:  Draft for Scrutiny Committee 

 
1 
 
 

ACHIEVING CONSISTENCY IN STAFF PROGRESSION AND DIVERSITY AT MANAGEMENT LEVELS  
 
CMT Lead, Andy Donald, Strategic Director, Regeneration & Growth 

Objective Key Activities Progress Milestones Success criteria 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To ensure best practice in 
implementing recruitment 
policies and procedures 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Train all managers 
and elected members 
who participate in  
recruitment and 
selection,   
incorporating 
unconscious bias into 
training 

Members of the Senior Staff Appointments Sub Committee 
to be trained by end April 2015. Unconscious bias training 
for these Members undertaken by end of April 2015. 

Build from, training on unconscious bias and recruitment 
and selection into annual Member development 
programme, May 2015 

New e-learning module on recruitment including 
unconscious bias training to be developed by end of April 
2015 and rolled out to all managers by the end of June 
2015. 

 

100% managers and 
Members involved in 
recruitment and selection 
to be trained so 
unconscious bias does 
not impact on 
recruitment and selection 
decisions. 
90% good or excellent 
satisfaction levels on 
training 

Ensure decisions 
made at each stage of 
the recruitment and 
selection process are 
properly recorded 
 

Recruiting managers issued with advice note and pro-
forma amended by end of April 2015. 
 
Quarterly reporting on recruitment and selection to HRIG 
from September 2015. 

100% managers involved 
in recruitment and 
selection are trained 

Collect and report on 
equalities data at all 
stages of the 
recruitment process. 
  
Analyse recruitment 
diversity statistics by 
pay grades 
 
 

Implement recommendations in current annual equalities 
report throughout 2015  
 
Equalities data for all stages of the recruitment process to 
be included in the Annual Equalities Workforce report 
14/15, by June 2015. 
 
Incorporate new reporting requirements in the annual 
Equalities Workforce report by April 2016. 
 
 

Robust data collection 
and analysis. 
 
Corporate HR KPIs 
demonstrate a positive 
direction of travel to 
demonstrate diversity at 
all levels of the 
workforce. 

P
age 115



2 
 

 
To ensure best practice in 
implementing HR polices  

Ensure consistent 
application of HR 
policies and 
procedures and 
adherence to them by 
managers.  

 

 

 

Guidance on the role of DMTs in respect of workforce and 
equalities to be developed by end of April. 
 
Quarterly reporting to DMTs on departmental compliance 
with HR policies and procedures commencing May 2015.  
 
 
Annual report with recommendations for improvement 
produced in October 2015 and reported to HRIG.  
 
 
Review of progress to achieve IiP Gold to CMT April 2015 
Achievement of IIP Gold level December 2015.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Monthly case management reviews with HR and Legal 
April 2015 onwards. 
 
As routine, meetings with relevant strategic and 
operational directors, HR Director and legal to consider all 
complex employee relations cases and potential 
employment tribunals 
 

Achievement of IiP Gold 
level  
 
Low level of tribunals 
and success in 
defending them 
 
Evidence of monthly 
case management 
meetings 
 
Evidence of senior 
management 
engagement in 
employmen
[...]
s quarterly to CMT commencing in May 
as part of the HR report, including systematic ‘by 
exception’ reporting on compliance with policies. 
Annual analysis on findings of exit interviews to be 
considered by HRIG in April 2015 and incorporated into 
HR annual report 2016. 
 

Better employee 
management practice 
and stronger 
understanding of 
employee perceptions 

 

P
age 121



8 
 

                 APPENDIX 1 

 

 
4 
 
 

SUPPORTING EXCELLENCE BY BETTER COMMUNICATION AND BY INVOLVEMENT OF ELECTED MEMBERS  
 
CMT Lead,  Lorraine Langham, Chief Operating Officer 
 
 

Objective Key activities  Progress Milestones Success criteria  
 

To ensure staff and elected 
members are aware of the 
outcomes of the HR and 
equalities policy review 

Review Council’s 
approach to internal 
communications. 

Review of internal communication arrangements 
undertaken by June 2015 and new strategy  implemented 
from July 2015 

Upper quartile 
satisfaction rates on 
internal communication 
in the staff survey. 

Communicate 
outcome of review 
and action plan to 
staff and Members. 

 

 

 

 

Publish action plan on intranet by beginning of May 2015, 
with references made too in various internal publications 
such as the Chief Executive’s Blog, eSight lite. 
 

Action plan on HR and Equalities review to be considered 
by Scrutiny Committee end of April 2015. 

Six monthly reporting of progress reported to CMT and GP 
Committee commencing September 2015. 

 

100% of actions in 
action plan delivered on 
time 
 
 
 
 
  

Establish a committee 
of elected members 
to oversee progress 
towards the Excellent 
Standard in the 
Equalities Framework 
for Local Government 

Establish a committee in May 2015 to review progress  
towards Excellent  in the Equalities Framework for Local 
Government   Meetings held quarterly,  commencing in 
June 2015. 
 
Action plan on HR and Equalities review to be considered 
by Scrutiny Committee end of April 2015. 

  

P
age 122


	Agenda
	4 Equalities Framework for Local Government : self assessment report
	EFLG Narrative Report
	EFLG Self Assessment

	5 Equalities and HR review: action plan
	equalites-hr-review-app1
	equalities-hr-review-app2




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EQUALITIES COMMITTEE
Monday 13 July 2015 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Pavey (Chair), and Councillors Harrison, Kansagra, Tatler and 
Thomas

Also Present: Councillors Kabir

1. Declarations of interests 

None declared.

2. Roles and responsibilities 

Members of the Committee noted the terms of reference agreed by Full Council as 
part of the Council’s Constitution.

Members of the Committee suggested additional wording to reflect the role of the 
Committee in ensuring the Council meets and even exceeds national guidelines 
relating to equalities issues. 

RESOLVED:

(i) that the final form of wording for the committee’s terms of reference be 
agreed by way of correspondence with members of the committee;

(ii) that Full Council be asked to agree the proposed revised wording at its 
meeting in September.

3. Deputations 

None.

4. Equalities Framework for Local Government : self assessment report 

Councillor Pavey introduced the item asking Christine Gilbert (Chief Executive) to 
introduce the self assessment report.

Christine Gilbert informed Committee Members that the council had been working 
towards the 'Excellent' level of the LGA's Equality Framework for Local Government 
for the past couple of years, as part of the Council’s commitment to becoming a 
model of equality and diversity practice.  She informed Committee Members that a 
group of peers had visited Brent to assess progress against the five performance 
areas:



2
Equalities Committee - 13 July 2015

- Knowing your communities 
- Leadership, partnership and organisational commitment
- Involving your communities
- Responsive services and customer care
- A skilled and committed workforce. 

The five members of the review team had spent three days in Brent. During their 
visit, they had met with a range of internal and external stakeholders, including 
partners, community and voluntary organisations, councillors, service users and 
staff. 

Christine Gilbert informed Committee Members that the peer team had found that 
Brent was on the cusp of the 'Excellent' level but had indicated the wish to return for 
a shorter visit in a few months' time to confirm the position.  She reported that this 
put Brent Council amongst the highest performing public services in the country in 
terms of Equalities. Nationally, only 17 councils out of 353 had secured the top 
rating.

Christine Gilbert informed Committee Members that the peer review team 
highlighted a significant number of strengths, from the commitment of Brent’s 
leadership right across the council to the in-depth understanding of our diverse local 
communities. The team had singled out many examples of excellent practice from 
every service area.  External partners, when they met the team, and service users, 
had felt there had been a notable improvement in Brent’s equalities, transparency 
and community engagement over the past three years.  
 
Committee Members noted that the team had also identified a number of areas 
where performance could be further improved, in particular in relation to 
accessibility for disabled people in the Civic Centre. The assessment team had also 
wanted to see Brent’s good work with some of the newer communities, like the 
Roma community, bed in. 

Committee Members noted that the review team felt that the Council could address 
their recommendations and achieve the 'Excellent' level in a just a few months, 
when a couple of people would return for a day to check the necessary progress 
had been made. 

Councillor Pavey stated that this would also give the Council the opportunity to 
demonstrate the impact of the more recent equalities initiatives, including further 
progressing the recommendations of the HR and Equality Policy Review.

Following a discussion about the role of the Equalities Committee, Committee 
Members asked for a discussion paper at a future meeting about complaints to the 
Council on equalities issues, such as accessibility. This would include letters to 
departments registering concerns.

It was agreed also that the Committee, at its next meeting, would consider a 
discussion paper about the Equality Impact Assessment process in place in Brent.  

RESOLVED:



3
Equalities Committee - 13 July 2015

(i) that a report on accessibility improvements to the Civic Centre be submitted 
to the next meeting of the committee;

(ii) that a report on complaints to the Council on equalities issues, such as 
accessibility be submitted to a future meeting of the committee;

(iii) that a discussion paper on the Equality Impact Assessment process currently 
in place within the Council be presented to the next meeting of the 
committee.

5. Equalities and HR review: action plan 

Christine Gilbert (Chief Executive) introduced the Equalities and HR Review action 
plan.  Committee Members noted that each of the four areas for action was being 
overseen by a member of the Council’s Corporate Management Team. 

Members of the Committee noted the key activities and milestones and discussed 
the leadership development programmes available to staff in Brent.

It was agreed that officers would develop proposals for a leadership development 
programme with a weighting system to encourage participation from BAME staff in 
Brent.

Members of the Committee discussed the development of a revised Competency 
Framework and noted the Chief Executive’s advice to continue with any revisions to 
the current one; Members agreed that Brent’s newly appointed Chief Executive, 
Carolyn Downs, might wish to have input in a very different set. 

Members of the Committee queried one of the success criteria in the action plan: 
Low level of tribunals and success in defending them. Members of the Committee 
agreed that this criteria should be removed from the action plan.

RESOLVED:

(i) that progress on the action plan be noted;

(ii) that ‘Low level of tribunals and success in defending them’ be removed as a 
measure of success in the action plan.

6. Date of next meeting 

Members of the Committee agreed to invite each member of the Council’s 
Corporate Management Team overseeing one of the four areas for action in the 
Equalities and HR Review action plan to each Committee meeting in order to 
update the Committee on the action plan progress against their name..

Members of the Committee invited Andy Donald, Strategic Director, Regeneration 
and Growth to the Equalities Committee meeting taking place in October.

RESOLVED:

that dates of Committee meetings for the current municipal year be as follows:



4
Equalities Committee - 13 July 2015

- 12 October 2015, 6pm
- 11 January 2016, 6pm
- 18 April 2016, 6pm

7. Any other urgent business 

With the permission of the Chair, Councillor Sandra Kabir (Queensbury Ward) 
raised the issue of bus services serving the Civic Centre. Members of the 
Committee agreed to make representation, in conjunction with the Cabinet Member 
for Environment, to Transport for London on this issue. 

Mildred Philips (Director, Human Resources) updated Members of the Committee 
on the appointment to the vacant Head of Equalities post.

The meeting closed at 7.30 pm

M PAVEY
Chair


